STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

## 2021 No. 1371

## The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel and Operator Liability) (England) (Amendment) (No. 23) Regulations 2021

## Provision consequent on regulations 4 and 5 of these Regulations

6.—(1) In each of the following places, for "regulation 4" substitute "regulation 3ZA"—

- (a) the definition of "qualifying test" in regulation 2(1);
- (b) regulation 14(2)(b)(iii);
- (c) regulation 17(2)(a);
- (d) in regulation 19-
  - (i) paragraph (1)(b);
  - (ii) paragraph (2)(a);
  - (iii) paragraph (19)(b);
- (e) in Schedule 7-
  - (i) the shoulder note;
  - (ii) in the heading of paragraph 3;
  - (iii) in paragraph 3(1)—
    - (aa) paragraph (a)(i) and (ii);
    - (bb) paragraph (b);
    - (cc) paragraph (c)(ii)(bb);
    - (dd) paragraph (ca)(ii);
- (f) in Schedule 14-
  - (i) the words before sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph 4;
  - (ii) paragraph 17(b).
- (2) In regulation 14—
  - (a) in paragraph (1)(c)(iii), for "3, 4" substitute "3, 3ZA";
  - (b) in paragraph (3)(b)(iii), for "3, 4" substitute "3, 3ZA".
- (3) In regulation 22(2)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (f), for "3(7), 4(4)" substitute "3(7), 3ZA(4)";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (h), for "3J, 3K, 4" substitute "3ZA, 3J, 3K".
- (4) In Schedule 4A—
  - (a) in paragraph 2(2)—
    - (i) omit paragraph (b);
    - (ii) in paragraph (d), omit "other than regulation 4,";

- (b) in paragraph 3—
  - (i) omit sub-paragraph (9A);
  - (ii) in sub-paragraph (10), omit ", other than regulation 4,";
- (c) in paragraph 4(2)—
  - (i) in the words before paragraph (a), for "Regulation" substitute "Regulations";

(ii) in paragraph (a), for "regulations 4 and 6" substitute "regulation 6".

(5) In Schedule 7, in the words before paragraph (a) of paragraph 3(1), for "regulation 4(6)(c)" substitute "regulation 3ZA(6)(d)". Amendment of regulation 11 (enforcement of requirement to self-isolate)